

No. 23-3

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COINBASE, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

DAVID SUSKI, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

KATHLEEN HARTNETT
BETHANY LOBO
COOLEY LLP
3 Embarcadero Center
San Francisco, CA
94111

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
JESSICA L. ELLSWORTH
Counsel of Record
NATHANIEL A.G. ZELINSKY
ERIC S. ROYTMAN
KEENAN ROARTY
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
Telephone: (202) 637-5600
jessica.ellsworth@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. RESPONDENTS HAVE CORRECTLY ABANDONED THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S ERRONEOUS DECISION	5
II. THE OFFICIAL RULES DID NOT DISPLACE THE PARTIES’ DELEGATION CLAUSE	9
A. The Official Rules Do Not Disrupt The Delegation Clause.....	10
B. Respondents’ Counterarguments Are Wrong	11
1. <i>Respondents Mischaracterize Coinbase’s Argument</i>	11
2. <i>Respondents Continue To Conflate Challenges To The Delegation Clause With Challenges To The Arbitration Agreement</i>	13
3. <i>The Word “Promotion” Does Not Mean “The Official Rules.”</i>	16
C. California Law And The FAA Resolve Ambiguities In Coinbase’s Favor.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
III. COINBASE’S POSITION PROTECTS PRECEDENT AND PREVENTS GAMESMANSHIP.....	23
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006)	3
<i>Comm’n on Peace Officer Standards & Training v. Superior Ct.</i> , 165 P.3d 462 (Cal. 2007).....	20
<i>First Options of Chi., Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995)	22
<i>Frangipani v. Boecker</i> , 75 Cal. Rptr. 2d 407 (Cal. Ct. App. 1998)	19
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 561 U.S. 287 (2010)	9
<i>Gravillis v. Coldwell Banker Residential Brokerage Co.</i> , 49 Cal. Rptr. 3d 531 (Cal. Ct. App. 2006).....	21
<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer & White Sales, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 524 (2019)	4, 7, 9, 10, 14, 15, 23, 24
<i>In re Tobacco Cases I</i> , 111 Cal. Rptr. 3d 313 (Cal. Ct. App. 2010)	17
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Ent., LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015)	21
<i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. Ltd. P’ship v. Clark</i> , 581 U.S. 246 (2017)	9
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Morgan v. Sundance, Inc.</i> , 596 U.S. 411 (2022)	12
<i>Nitro-Lift Techs., LLC v. Howard</i> , 568 U.S. 17 (2012)	2, 3
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008)	3
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967)	3, 5
<i>Rent-A-Ctr., W., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010)	2-4, 5, 6, 10, 13, 14, 22
<i>Sequeira v. Lincoln Nat’l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 192 Cal. Rptr. 3d 127 (Cal. Ct. App. 2015)	20
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010)	22
<i>United Student Aid Funds, Inc. v. Espinosa</i> , 559 U.S. 260 (2010)	7
STATUTES:	
9 U.S.C. § 2	5, 17
9 U.S.C. § 3	17
9 U.S.C. § 4	5, 6
Cal. Civ. Code § 1636.....	22
Cal. Civ. Code § 1638.....	19
Cal. Civ. Code § 1643.....	19, 20
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 1859	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
RULE:	
S. Ct. R. 15.2	13
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Merriam-Webster, <i>available at</i> https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/regarding	18
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 213 (1981).....	21
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of</i> <i>Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	19, 21
